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Change of Occupancy
in Existing Structures

1

Objective

• Review the plans for a change of group in 
accordance with the State of CT. building 
codes and Fire codes with information related 
to zoning and health.

2

Objective

• This program is an interactive program 
between the audience and the two 
presenters. We will be asking a number of 
questions that need to be answered in orderquestions that need to be answered in order 
to continue with the program. There is no 
grading at the end of the program we hope to 
learn as much as you do.
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Application

• Review plans for the conversion of a 2 story 
Group B dentist Office to a Group M Jewelry 
Store on the first floor and Business second floor. 

• The structure is a two story wood framedThe structure is a two story wood framed 
construction with a total net square footage of 
approximately 1,700 on the first floor and 1,700  
sq. ft. second floor.

• The structure is undergoing alterations and 
additions.

4

Where to Start in the Code

• First Question Where do we start, Chapter 1 
Administration, Section 101 General, 
paragraph 101.2 Scope as supplement by the 
2009 CT amendments or do we go directly to2009 CT. amendments, or do we go directly to 
Chapter 34 Existing Structures, Section 3401 
General, paragraph 3401.1 scope.

5

Answer

• Always start with chapter 1 Administration, 
paragraph 101.2 Scope exception 2, allows for 
use of the Existing Building code or the 2003 
IBC code As always it is the applicants choiceIBC code. As always it is the applicants choice. 
In this case the applicant decided, based on 
the extent of the proposal, to comply with the 
2003 IBC chapter 34 Existing Structures.
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Question

• Is a zoning permit required for the proposed 
change of use?

7

Answer

• Yes/No/Maybe

8

Chapter 34 Existing Structures

• 3401.1 Scope‐The provisions of this chapter shall 
control the alteration, repair, addition and 
Change of Occupancy of existing Structures.

• CT. Supplement‐3401.3 Compliance with otherCT. Supplement 3401.3 Compliance with other 
codes‐ In addition to the requirements of the IBC 
alterations, repairs, additions and Change of 
Occupancy to existing structures shall comply 
with 05 CFSC, 03 IPC, 03 IMC, and 05 NEC.

9
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Chapter 34

• 3406.1 Conformance‐ No change in the use or 
occupancy of any building that would place 
the building in a different division of the same 
group or occupancy or in a different group orgroup or occupancy or in a different group or 
occupancy, unless the building is made to 
comply with the requirements of this code for 
such division or group of occupancy. 

10

Chapter 34 Existing Structures

• CT. Supplement‐3406.1.1 Determination of 
hazard‐ For the purpose of section 3406.1, the 
determination of hazard category shall be 
made in accordance with 812 4 1 of the IEBCmade in accordance with 812.4.1 of the IEBC.

11

New Occupancy

• The new proposed occupancy is Group M 
Mercantile in accordance with:

• 309.1 Mercantile Group M‐a building, 
structure or portion thereof for the displaystructure or portion thereof for the display 
and sale of merchandise, involving stocks of 
goods, wares or merchandise incidental to 
such purpose and accessible to the public.

12
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Chapter 34 Existing Structures

• The change is to a new group. Going back to 
812.4.1 of the IECB, table 812.4.1.1 the 
relative hazard of the M is 4 and the relative 
hazard of the B is 3 which in accordance withhazard of the B is 3 which in accordance with 
3406.1 must comply with the requirements of 
the code for new construction.

13

Determine Height and Area

• In accordance with table 503 Allowable Height 
and Building Area‐The existing Group B built 
with type VB construction is allowed  9,000 
Square feet in area and two stories in heightSquare feet in area and two stories in height 
not to exceed 40 feet. The new Group M built 
with VB construction is allowed 9,000 square 
feet in area and one story in height not to 
exceed 40 feet. 

14

Question

• Can the proposed Group M using Type VB 
construction go into a two story structure?

15
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Answer

• YES/NO 

16

Question

• Can it be a non‐separated use?

17

Answer

• YES/NO
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Question

• Is the basement area required to be separated 
from the Group M on the first floor?

19

Answer

• Yes/No

20

Plan Review

• 702.2 Fire‐resistance ratings‐ shall be 
determined in accordance with the test 
procedures set forth in ASTM E119 or in 
accordance with 703 3accordance with 703.3

21
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Plan Review

• 703.3 Alternative methods for determining 
fire‐resistance‐ The required fire resistance of 
a building element shall be permitted to be 
established by any of the following methods 
or procedures.

• 1) Fire‐resistance design documented in 
approved sources.

• 2) Prescriptive designs of fire‐resistance‐rated 
building elements as prescribed in 720.

22

Plan Review

• 3) Calculations in accordance with 721

• 4) Engineering analysis based on a comparison 
of building element design having fire‐
resistance ratings as determined by ASTMresistance ratings as determined by ASTM 
E119.

• Alternative protection methods as allowed by 
104.11

23

Question

• The plan shows  a floor ceiling assembly of 2 
hours noted as a UL L 501 (modified as partial 
existing). Is this in accordance with 703.2 or 
703 3?703.3?

24
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Answer

• 703.2/703.3

25

Question

• How is the separation between the M & B 
constructed?

26

Answer

• 706.3.6 Separation of Mixed occupancies‐
Where the provisions of 302.3.2 are 
applicable, the fire barrier separating mixed 
occupancies shall have a fire‐resistance rating 
of not less than that indicated in 302.3.2 
based on the occupancies being separated.

• 706.5 Horizontal Fire Barriers‐shall be 
constructed in accordance with 711 Horizontal 
Assemblies.

27
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Plan Review

• 711.4 Continuity‐ Assemblies shall be 
continuous. The supporting construction shall 
be protected to afford the required fire‐
resistance rating of the horizontal assemblyresistance rating of the horizontal assembly 
supported.

28

Plan Review

• 715.3 Fire Doors and Shutter assemblies‐
requires doors and shutters to meet NFPA or 
UL standards and installed in accordance with  
NFPA 80NFPA 80.

• Table 715.3 Fire Door and Fire shutter 
protection ratings‐requires a 1 ½ Hr. rated 
door in a 2 Hr. rated assembly and a 1 Hr. door 
rated door in a 1 Hr. rated assembly.

29

Question

• What is the required rating of the doors? 

• 1) In the exterior walls, two for the stairways?

• 2) For the exit stairways?

30
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Answer

• 2 HR./1 Hr./Both

31

Interior Finishes

• Table 803.5 Interior wall and ceiling finish‐
requirements by occupancy‐ Group B & M 
non‐sprinkled requires class A in vertical exits 
& exit passageways class A in exit access& exit passageways, class A in exit access 
corridors and class B in rooms and enclosed 
spaces. 

• Note that foot note (b) allows vertical exits 
less than 3 stories to be class B

32

Plan Review

• 1003.4 Floor surface‐walking surfaces of the 
means of egress shall have a slip‐resistant 
surface and be securely attached.

33
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Question

• How is the occupant load determined?

• 1) Actual Number

• 2) Number by table 1004.1.2

• 3) Number by Combination

34

Answer

• Any combination of all three

35

Plan Review

• Table 1005.1 Egress width per occupant 
served‐ requires stairs to be 0.3” and other 
egress components to be 0.2” per occupant 
for buildings without a sprinkler systemfor buildings without a sprinkler system.

36
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Plan Review

• 1005.2 Door encroachment‐ Doors opening 
into the path of egress travel shall not reduce 
the required width to less than ½ during the 
course of the swing When fully open thecourse of the swing. When fully open, the 
door shall not project more than 7” into the 
required width. 

37

Plan Review

• 1006.1 Illumination required‐the means of 
egress, including the exit discharge, shall be 
illuminated at all times the building or 
building space served by the means of egressbuilding space served by the means of egress 
is occupied.

38

Plan Review

• 1006.3 Illumination emergency power‐ In the 
event of a power failure, an emergency electrical 
system shall automatically illuminate the 
following:g

• 1) Exit corridors, passageways and aisles in rooms 
or spaces which require two or more means of 
egress.

• 2) Exit access corridors and exit stairways located 
in buildings required to have two or more exits.

39
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Plan Review

• 3) Exterior egress components at other than the 
level of exit discharge until exit discharge is 
accomplished for buildings required to have two 
or more exits.

• 4) Interior exit discharge elements, as permitted 
in 1023.1, in buildings required to have two or 
more exits.

• 5) The portion of the exterior exit discharge 
immediately adjacent to exit discharge doorways 
in buildings required to have two or more exits.

40

Plan Review

• 1007.1 Accessible means of egress required‐
accessible spaces shall be provided with not 
less than one accessible means of egress.

• Exception:• Exception:

• 1) Accessible means of egress not required in 
alterations in existing buildings.

41

Plan Review

• 1008.1.2 Door Swing‐egress doors shall be 
side‐hinged swinging. Shall swing in the 
direction of egress travel where serving and 
occupant load of 50 or moreoccupant load of 50 or more. 

• The question here is how can the plans show a 
pocket door in the Group M workroom/office.

42
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Answer

43

Question

• Do the front and rear entry doors meet the 
requirements of 1008.1.7 Door arrangement?

44

Answer

• Yes/No

• .

45
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Plan Review

• 1008.1.8 Door operation‐doors shall be readily 
open able without the use of a key or special 
knowledge.

• 1008 1 8 1 Hardware on doors required to be• 1008.1.8.1 Hardware‐on doors required to be 
accessible tight grasping, tight pinching or 
twisting of the wrist is not allowed to 
operated the door handle.

46

Question

• Is panic or fire exit hardware required in 
Group M and B.

47

Answer

• Yes/No

48
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Question

• Can the stairway means of egress doors be 
locked from ingress and egress sides?

49

Answer

• Yes/No

50

Plan Review

• 1009.1 Stairway width‐determined by the 
minimum required width but not less than 44” 
with exceptions.

51
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Plan Review

• 1009.3 Stair treads and risers‐requires 7” 
maximum and 4” minimum rise with less than 
3/8” difference in the flight. Minimum tread 
depth is 11” with less than 3/8” differencedepth is 11  with less than 3/8  difference. 

52

Question

• Are the walking surfaces of treads and 
landings allowed to be of open grate material?

53

Answer

• Yes/No

54
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Question

• Are the exterior stairs required to be 
protected?

55

Answer

• Yes/No

56

Plan Review

• 1009.11 Handrails‐requires handrails on both 
sides of the stairway, 34 to 38” high measured 
from the nosing of the tread, graspable, 
continuous with extensionscontinuous, with extensions. 
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Question

• How is the minimum width of a means of 
egress ramp determined?

• 1) By 1005.1 Minimum required egress width.

2) 0 6 2 id id h• 2) By 1016.2 Corridor width.

58

Answer

59

Plan Review

• 1010.7.1 Ramp Surface‐shall be of slip‐
resistant materials, solid and in compliance 
with 302.3 of ICC/ANSI A117.1.

60
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Plan Review

• 1010.7.2 Outdoor Conditions‐same as 
1009.5.2.

61

Question

• Do the guardrails meet the opening 
limitations allowed?

62

Answer

• Yes/No

63
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Question

• Are exit signs required in?

• 1) Group M

• 2) Group B

64

Answer

• Yes/No

65

Question

• Are accessible exit signs required in?

• 1) Group M

• 2) Group B

66
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Answer

• Yes/No

67

Plan Review

• 1011.3 Tactile exit signs‐stating exit and 
complying with ICC A117.1 shall be provided 
adjacent to each door to an egress stairway, 
exit passageway and the exit dischargeexit passageway and the exit discharge.

68

Question

• What is the allowable common path of travel 
for?

• 1) Group M

2) G• 2) Group B

69



2/15/2013

24

Answer

• 75/100

70

Question

• How is the minimum clear aisle width 
determined in?

• 1) Group M

2) G• 2) Group B

• Is it determined by

• 1) 1005.1

• 2) 1016.2

71

Answer

• 1005.1/1016.2

72
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Question

• Will the spaces in the Group M and B require 
more than one exit or exit access doorway?

73

Answer

• Yes/No

74

Question

• Is the required remoteness of exits met for?

• 1) Group M

• 2) Group B.

75
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Answer

• Yes/No

76

Plan Review

• 1015.1 Travel distance limitations‐exits shall 
be located on each story such that the 
maximum length of exit access travel, 
measured from the most remote point withinmeasured from the most remote point within 
a story to the entrance to an exit along the 
natural and unobstructed path of travel, shall 
not exceed the distances in table 1015.1

77

Question

• Is there a dead end corridor in the existing 
Group B on the second floor?

78
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Answer

• Yes/No

79

Question

• Back to a question we asked earlier. How 
many exits required from?

• 1)  Group M

2) G• 2) Group B

80

Answer

• 1 or 2

81
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Plan Review

• 1017.3 Mercantile occupancies‐CT 
supplement‐Where the only means of 
Customer Entrance is through one exterior 
wall the exit width shall be sufficient to allowwall, the exit width shall be sufficient to allow 
not less than 2/3’s but not less than the total 
width of all means of egress leading to those 
exits. The remaining exits shall provide at least 
½ of the total required exit capacity.

82

Question

• What is the hourly rating of the required exit 
stairway from the Group B?

• 1) 1 Hour

2) 2• 2) 2 Hours

83

Answer

• 1 Hour/2 Hours

84
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Plan Review

• 1019.1.2 Penetrations‐Through exit enclosures 
are prohibited except for required exit doors, 
equipment and ductwork necessary for 
independent pressurization sprinkler pipingindependent pressurization, sprinkler piping 
stand piping, electrical raceways for fire 
department communication systems and 
electrical raceway serving the exit enclosure 
and terminating at a steel box not exceeding 
16. sq. inches.

85

Plan Review
Accessibility of Existing Buildings

• 3409.1 Scope‐as amended by CT.‐The 
provisions of 3409.1 through 3409.8 apply to 
maintenance, Change of Occupancy, additions 
and alterations to existing buildingsand alterations to existing buildings.

86

Plan Review

• 3409.3 Change of Occupancy‐as amended by 
CT.‐Existing buildings, or portions there of, 
that undergo a change of group or occupancy 
shall have all of the following accessible 
features:

• 1) At least one accessible building entrance.

• 2) At least one accessible route from an 
accessible entrance to the primary function 
areas.

87
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Plan Review

• 3) Signage complying with 1110.

• 4) Accessible parking spaces, where parking is 
provided.

) l ibl l di• 5) At least one accessible passenger loading 
zone, where provided.

• 6) At least one accessible route to parking and 
loading zone to an accessible entrance.

88

Plan Review

• 7) At least one accessible toilet room or toilet 
bathing facility per gender complying with 
1109.2

• 8) At least one accessible means of egress• 8) At least one accessible means of egress 
complying with 1007.

• 9) Type A & B units as required by 1107.

89

Plan Review

• Where technically infeasible the items above 
shall conform to the maximum extent 
technically feasible. Change of group that 
incorporates alterations or additions mustincorporates alterations or additions must 
comply with 3409.4, 3409.5 3409.6 and 
3409.7.

90
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Question

• Will the bathroom meet the requirements for 
a single occupancy bathroom?

91

Answer

• Yes/No

92

Plan Review

• 1109.2.1.6 Clear floor space‐Where doors 
swing into the unisex toilet or bathing room, a 
clear floor space not less than 30x48” shall be 
provided within the room beyond the area ofprovided, within the room, beyond the area of 
the door swing.

93
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Plan Review

• 1109.2.1.7 Privacy‐Doors to unisex toilet and 
bathing rooms shall be securable from within 
the room.

94

Plan Review

• 1109.2.4‐Additional grab bar‐as amended by 
CT.‐A separate additional swing away grab bar.

• 1109.2.2.1 Pull handle‐as amended by CT‐
compartments or single occupancy toiletcompartments or single occupancy toilet 
rooms shall have a pull handle mounted 6” 
from the hinge side and 26 to 36” from the 
floor unless the doors are self‐closing and self‐
latching.

95

Plan Review

• 1109.2.5 Faucets and controls‐as amended by 
CT.‐at least one lavatory in each handicap 
toilet room must have its faucet and controls 
located 13” from the face of the fixturelocated 13  from the face of the fixture.

96
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Question

• The plans show sound transmission materials 
between the groups is this required by code?

97

Answer

98

Question

• What is the required height off of the floor for 
non‐absorbent surfaces in toilet rooms?

99
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Answer

• 6 inches or 48 inches or both

100

Question

• Does the requirements of the 2009 
International Energy Conservation Code for a 
change of use need to be meet?

101

Answer

• Yes/No

102
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Plan Review

• Table 502.2(1) requires R‐38 in the ceiling, R‐
13 plus R‐3.8 continuous in the walls and R‐30 
in the floors

103

Plan Review

• Table 1607.1‐requires a 50 pound per sq. ft. 
floor load for the office areas with a 
concentrated load of 2,000 pounds. The retail 
first floor requires 100 pounds per sq ft floorfirst floor requires 100 pounds per sq. ft. floor 
load and 1,000 pounds concentrated load.

104

Question

• Are any special inspections required for this 
project?

105
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Answer

• Yes/No/Maybe

106

Plan Review

• 2902.2‐Separate facilities‐requires separate 
facilities shall be provided for each sex with 
exceptions.

107

Question

• Are fire dampers required where ducts 
penetrate the two hour floor/ceiling assemble 
between uses and the one hour from the 
basement?basement?

108
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Answer

• Yes/No

109

Answer

110

Inspection

111
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What’s Wrong

112

Inspection

113

Inspection
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Inspection

115

Inspection

116

Inspection
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Inspection

118

What’s Wrong

119

What’s Wrong
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Inspection

121

Inspection

122

What’s Wrong
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What’s Wrong

124

What’s Wrong

125

What’s Wrong
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Final

• 3406.2 Certificate of occupancy‐Shall be 
issued where it has been determined that the 
requirements for the new occupancy 
classification have been metclassification have been met.
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THE END
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